	(COMPL	AINT	- WA	RRAN	T .					
COM	PLAINT NUMBER			T	UE STAT	TE OF I	VEW JER	QCEV			
1025 W	2021	00008	1	11	IL SIAI		VEW JEI	WE I			
COURT CODE PREFIX		SEQUENCE N			TYRELL	VS.	-MCLAUGH	T.TN			
UNION TWP MUN				RESS :	LIKELL	DAKKID	-MCLAUGH	.11.11			
1370 RTE 31 NO	RTH			INLOG							
ANNANDALE		08801-000	00	700	ana arma		N.T. (77205 0000			
908-735-3730 CC			DEE	ENDANT INF	SEY CITY		NU (07305-0000			
2	P2109-0		SEX	U EYE	COLOR: BR	OWN	DOB:	1993			
COMPLAINANT SGT. L NAME: 65 PARK	FABIANO			/ER'S LIC. #. IAL SECURI [^]	ΓV #·		SBI#:	DL STATE:			
NAME: 65 PARK PO BOX 7			TEL	EPHONE #:		()	ODI #.				
By certification or on o		J 08822		SCAN PCN #		- 1/4					
defendant on or about 09/16/2021 in UNION TWP , HUNTERDON County,NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 16, 2021 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 2021, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER, DID COMMIT THE CRIME OF SEXUAL ASSAULT, SPECIFICALLY BY PENETRATING THE VICTIM, AN INMATE, WITH HIS PENIS AND EJACULATING INSIDE OF HER VAGINA, AND THE ACTOR HAD SUPERVISORY OR DISCIPLINARY POWER OVER THE VICTIM BY VIRTUE OF THE ACTOR'S LEGAL, PROFESSIONAL, OR OCCUPATIONAL STATUS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER WITH THE EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2C2, A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 16, 2021 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 2021, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER DID COMMIT ONE OR MORE ACTS CONSTITUTING AN UNAUTHORIZED EXERCISE OF HIS OFFICIAL in violation of:											
Original Charge	1) 2C:14-2	C(2)		2) 2C:	30-2A		3)				
AmendedCharge							-				
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the	e foregoing statements	made by me are t	rue. I am aw	re that if any	of the foregoing	statements ma	ade by me are wi	Ilfully false, I am subject			
to punishment. Signed:	S	GT. L	FABIAN	10				/13/2021			
You will be notified of your Ce	ntral First Appea	rance/CJP da	ite to be hel	d at the Sup	erior Court	in the co	ounty of HUN'	TERDON			
at the following address: HL								NJ 08822-0000			
HUNTERDON COUNTY JUSTI Date of Arrest:	CE CENTER Appearance	65 PARK AVEN e Date:	UE.	Time:	*	Phone: 9	N 908-824-9				
4	PROBABLE	CAUSE DET	ERMINAT	ION AND	ISSUANCE	OF WARR	RANT				
Probable cause IS N											
Signature of Court Administra	tor or Deputy Court Admir	nistrator	Date	- N	Signature of	Judge		Date			
☐ Probable cause IS for	ound for the issuanc	e of this compl	aint	Cinnatu	re and Title of Ju	disis Offices In	oving Marcont	Date			
TO ANY PEACE OFFICER NAMED DEFENDANT AND				TO THIS W	ARRANT YOU	ARE HEREB	Y COMMANDE				
Bail Amount Set:		by:		***							
☐ Domestic Violence	e – Confidential			ted Traffic		T	ious Persor				
☐ No phone, mail or	Domestic Violence - Confidential or Other Complaints Involved Special conditions of release: No phone, mail or other personal contact w/victim No possession firearms/weapons										

COMPLAINT - WARRANT

 COMPLAINT NUMBER

 1025
 W
 2021
 000084

 COURT CODE
 PREFIX
 YEAR
 SEQUENCE NO.

STATE V.

TYRELL HARRIS-MCLAUGHLIN

FUNCTIONS, KNOWING THEM TO BE UNAUTHORIZED, OR DID KNOWINGLY REFRAIN FROM PERFORMING ONE OR MORE DUTIES IMPOSED BY LAW OR CLEARLY INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF HIS OFFICE, WITH PURPOSE TO BENEFIT HIMSELF OR ANOTHER, OR TO INJURE ANOTHER OR TO DEPRIVE ANOTHER OF A BENEFIT, TO WIT: BY VIOLATING THE LAWS OF NEW JERSEY, N.J.S. 2C:14-2 AND BY VIOLATING THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS POLICIES IN COMMITTING A SEXUAL ACT/SEXUAL ASSAULT UPON THE VICTIM, AN INMATE, , INCLUDING, ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 AND ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL, IN VIOLATION OF 2C:30-2 (A SECOND DEGREE CRIME.)

Original Charge				
Amended Charge	Vi			
		COMPLA	AINT - WARRANT	5

Page 2 of 10

NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

				CON	IPLAII	NT -	- V	۷A	RRA	N.	T (Cou	rt Action	1)				
		COMPL	AINT	NUMBER			٦,	T A T	ΓΕ V.								
1025 COURT CODE	PRE	EFIX	20 YE)21	0000 SEQUENCE	84 NO.) I A I	. V.	7	YRELL	HARRI	S-M	CLA	JGHLIN		
FTA Bail Inf						Amoun	t Bail	Bail Set: \$ by:					☐ Bail Recog. Attached				
Released on Bail	R.O.R.	Comr Defa		Committe w/o Bail											eferred to Prosecutor:		
(√) Date of Firs	t			To	Place Com		_						Defendant Desires Counsel:				el:
Appearance	e:				Advised of	Rights	by_								es 🖵	No	
Name:	Prosecu	ıting /	Attorn	ey Infor	mation		No	Defense Counsel Information									
	ounty	Muni	cipal		Other			one	Retained		Public Def	Assigned		Waive	d	Other	
Original Cha	arge		1)	2C:14	-2C(2)		**	2)	2C:30-	2 <i>A</i>		,	3)				
Amended C	harge																
Waiver Indt/	Jury			17,													
Plea/Date of Plea Plea: Date:					Plea		D	ate:	2	Plea		Date:					
Adjudication) (* see co	ide)	Findin Cod		Date:			Findi Co	ng de:	D	ate:		Find Co	ing de:	Date:		
Jail Term					Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	np			Ja	il time credit	Susp. Imp			Jail time cre	lit Sus	p. Imp
Probation To	erm					Susp. Ir	np					Susp. Imp				Sus	p. Imp
Cond. Discha	rge Terr	m				1	,					_					
Community	Service	•															
D/L Suspens	sion Te	rm															
Fines/Costs			Fines:		Costs:			Fine	s:	C	Costs:		Fines	s:	Costs:		
VCCB/SNSF			VCCB:		SNSF:			VCCE	3:		SNSF:		VCCE	3:	SNSF	:	
DEDR/Lab F	ee		DEDR:		LAB:			DEDF	₹:		LAB:		DEDF	₹:	LAB	:	
CD Fee/Dru	g Ed Fr	nd	CD:		DAEF:			CD:			AEF:		CD:		DAE	:	
DV Surch/O	ther Fe	es	DV:		Other:			DV:		C	other:		DV:		Other		
Restitution Beneficiary:																	
* Finding Codes 1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic Req 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic Req 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed - Prosecution M - Dismissed - Prosecution P - Dismissed - Prosecution M - Dismissed -										Req							
												PLAINT -	WAF	RAN'	T (Court	Action	1)
JUDGE'S SIGNAT	TURE					DATE					Page :	3 of 10	H		NJ/CDR2	1/1/201	7

				CO	MPLAII	NT -	- 1	NA	RRA	N٦	Γ (Cou	t Action)			
		COMF	PLAINT	NUMBE	R],	T A 7								
1025	V	EFIX)21	0000 SEQUENCE		3	ыА	ΓE V.	TY	RELL	HARRIS	S-MCLA	\UGH	LIN	
FTA Bail Int					- Daniel III		it Bail Set: \$ by: 🗖 Bail Recog. Att						ecog. Attac	hed		
Released on Bail	R.O.R.		nmitted efault	Commi w/o B	ail									Referr	ed to secutor:	
Date of Firs	st				Place Con		ï			_			_		Desires Co	unsel;
Appearance	e:					Rights	by_							Yes	Q N	
Name:	Prosec	uting	Attori	ney Info	ormation		No	Defense Counsel Information Name:								
	County	Mur	nicipal		Other		-	lone	Retained		Public Def	Assigned	Wa	aived	0	ther
Original Ch	arge	_					_	Т				l				
Amended C	Charge									_						
Waiver Indt	/Jury										i .					
Plea/Date o	of Plea		Plea:		Date:			Plea	:	Da	ite:		Plea:		Date:	
Adjudication	1 (* see c	ode)	Findir Cod		Date:			Find Co	ing ode:	Da	ate:		Finding Code:		Date:	
Jail Term					Jail time credit	Susp. II	mp			Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp		Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp
Probation T	erm					Susp. In	mp					Susp. Imp		<u>}</u>		Susp. Imp
Cond. Discha	arge Ter	m				A										
Community	Service	е														
D/L Suspen	sion Te	erm														
Fines/Costs			Fines		Costs:			Fine	es:	C	osts:		Fines:		Costs:	
VCCB/SNSI	F		VCCB	:	SNSF:			VCC	3:	S	NSF:		VCCB:		SNSF:	
DEDR/Lab I	Fee		DEDR	8	LAB:			DED	₹:	L	.AB:		DEDR:		LAB:	
CD Fee/Dru	ıg Ed F	nd	CD:		DAEF:			CD:		D	AEF:		CD:		DAEF:	
DV Surch/O	ther Fe	ees	DV:		Other:			DV:		01	ther:		DV:		Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:														-		
Miscellaneou					ts:	ion Co	mpl	aints,	Co-Defer	ndan			4 – Gui 5 – Dis 6 – Dis 7 – Dis 8 – Cor D – Dis M – Dis P – Dis S – Dis W – Dis	Ity Guilty Missed - Ity but M Missed - Missed - Inditional Missed- Mis	lerged Rule - Ack of Prosi - Pros Motio Discharge Prosecutor Mediation Plea Agreer t Superior False ID	ecution n/Vic Req Discretion ment
						=						PLAINT -	VVAKKA			
JUDGE'S SIGNA	TURE					DATE					Page 4	4 of 10		N.	J/CDR2 1/	1/2017

	COMPLAINT - WARRANT												
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER		- 11	T	HE STAT	TE OF I	VEW IF	RSEY				
1025	W	2021	00008	34		ותוט שג	-	TUTT JUL					
	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE			TYRELL	VS.	-MCLAUGH	IT.TN				
UNION TWP I 1370 RTE 31 ANNANDALE	MUNIC	IPAL COURT		ADI	PRESS.	TIKEBB	IIAKKID	-MCHAUGI					
908-735-3730) co	UNTY OF: HUN'			JER	SEY CITY	7	NJ	07305-0000				
# of CHARGES CC	O-DEFTS	POLICE CASE #	#: 329		ENDANT INF	ORMATION COLOR: BRO	OWN	DOB:	1993				
COMPLAINANT NAME: SGT.	L	FABIANO		DRI SOC TEL	VER'S LIC. # CIAL SECURI EPHONE #: ESCAN PCN :	TY #:	()	SBI#:	DL STATE:				
defendant on or about 09/16/2021 in UNION TWP , HUNTERDON County, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 16, 2021 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 2021, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER, DID COMMIT THE CRIME OF SEXUAL ASSAULT, SPECIFICALLY BY PENETRATING THE VICTIM, AN INMATE, WITH HIS PENIS AND EJACULATING INSIDE OF HER VAGINA, AND THE ACTOR HAD SUPERVISORY OR DISCIPLINARY POWER OVER THE VICTIM BY VIRTUE OF THE ACTOR'S LEGAL, PROFESSIONAL, OR OCCUPATIONAL STATUS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER WITH THE EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2C2, A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, BETWEEN ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 16, 2021 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 2021, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, HUNTERDON COUNTY, WHILE EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AS A SENIOR CORRECTIONS OFFICER DID COMMIT ONE OR MORE ACTS CONSTITUTING AN UNAUTHORIZED EXERCISE OF HIS OFFICIAL in violation of:													
in violation of: Original Charge	1) 2C:14-20	2(2)		2) 2C:	30-2A		3)					
Amended Charge													
	41445 5		4.1.		41 -4 15	. 6 41 6	-4-4		illéville ésles i sus subject				
to punishment Signed:		SG	FT. L	<u>FABIA1</u>	10		statements m		illfully false, I am subject				
You will be notified of you	ur Centra	al First Appear	cance/CJP da	ate to be he	d at the Sup	erior Court	in the co	ounty of HUN	TERDON				
at the following address			OORT 55 PARK AVEN	UE			FLEMINGTON	1	NJ 08822-0000				
Date of Arrest:		Appearance	Date:		Time:		Phone: 9	08-824-9	750				
		PROBABLE C	AUSE DET	ERMINA	TION AND	ISSUANCE	OF WARF	RANT					
Probable cause	e IS NOT	found for the issu	uance of this o	complaint.									
Signature of Court Adm	ninistrator or	Deputy Court Admini	strator	Date		Signature of	Judge		Date				
☐ Probable cause	e IS found	for the issuance	of this compl	aint	Signatu	e and Title of Jud	dicial Officer Iss	suing Warrant	Date				
TO ANY PEACE OFFICE NAMED DEFENDANT			N FORTHWITH	BEFORE 1	TO THIS W	ARRANT YOU	ARE HEREB	Y COMMANDE	ED TO ARREST THE				
Bail Amount S	Set:		by:		(if diff	erent from judicial	officer that issu	ued warrant)					
☐ Domestic Viol	ence – (Confidential			ted Traffic	Tickets	Y	ious Persor					
□ No phone, ma□ No possession	Domestic Violence – Confidential or Other Complaints Involved Special conditions of release: No phone, mail or other personal contact w/victim No possession firearms/weapons Or Other Complaints Involved COMPLAINT - WARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)												

COMPLAINT - WARRANT

1025 W 2021 000084

STATE V.

TYRELL HARRIS-MCLAUGHLIN

FUNCTIONS, KNOWING THEM TO BE UNAUTHORIZED, OR DID KNOWINGLY REFRAIN FROM PERFORMING ONE OR MORE DUTIES IMPOSED BY LAW OR CLEARLY INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF HIS OFFICE, WITH PURPOSE TO BENEFIT HIMSELF OR ANOTHER, OR TO INJURE ANOTHER OR TO DEPRIVE ANOTHER OF A BENEFIT, TO WIT: BY VIOLATING THE LAWS OF NEW JERSEY, N.J.S. 2C:14-2 AND BY VIOLATING THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS POLICIES IN COMMITTING A SEXUAL ACT/SEXUAL ASSAULT UPON THE VICTIM, AN INMATE, , INCLUDING, ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 AND ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL, IN VIOLATION OF 2C:30-2 (A SECOND DEGREE CRIME.)

× × ×	COMPLAINT - WARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY
Amended Charge	
Original Charge	

Page 6 of 10

NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

			CON	имітме	NT		
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER			THE STA	TE OF NEW.	IERSEY
1025	W	2021	000084	1	IIL SIM		DIGE
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		TYRELL	VS. HARRIS-MCLA	IIGHT.TN
		PAL COURT		ADDRESS	TIVEDD	HARRID-MCHA	OGHELIN
1370 RTE	31 NORTH	[
ANNANDALE 908-735-3		NJ 0 DUNTY OF: HUI	08801-0000	JTE.	RSEY CIT	v N	J 07305-0000
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE	#:	DEFENDANT II			
2		P2109-0	329	SEX: U EY	_ 0020	ROWN DOB:	1993 DL STATE:
COMPLAINANT S NAME: 6	GT. L 55 PARK AVE	FABIANO NUE		DRIVER'S LIC.		SBI#	DESTATE.
	O BOX 756			TELEPHONE #		()	*
E	LEMINGION	N	08822	LIVESCAN PO	ON #:		
in custod		release o	r detention ux Offense			Offense Des	re defendant
Commitmen	t Reason:						
You will be notified	of your _{Centra}	al First Appea	rance/CJP date to	be held at the	Superior Court	in the county of	HUNTERDON
at the following ad	dress: HUNTE	RDON COUNTY (COURT				27.7
HUNTERDON COUN	TY JUSTICE C	ENTER	65 PARK AVENUE			FLEMINGTON	NJ 08822-0000
Date of Arrest:						Phone:	908-824-9750
Signature and	Title of Judio	cial Officer Issu	uing Warrant	-	Date		
						СОММІТІ	MENT
					Page 7	of 10	NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

Affidavit of Probable Cause COMPLAINT NUMBER THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 1025 2021 000084 VS. COURT CODE SEQUENCE NO. YEAR HARRIS-MCLAUGHLIN TYRELL UNION TWP MUNICIPAL COURT **ADDRESS** 1370 RTE 31 NORTH 08801-0000 ANNANDALE ŊJ NJ 07305-0000 908-735-3730 COUNTY OF: HUNTERDON JERSEY CITY POLICE CASE #: DEFENDANT INFORMATION # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS P2109-0329 SEX: U EYE COLOR: BROWN /1993 DOR: COMPLAINANT SGT. L DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE: FABIANO 65 PARK AVENUE SBI#: NAME: SOCIAL SECURITY #: PO BOX 756 TELEPHONE #:) FLEMINGTON N.T 08822 LIVESCAN PCN #: Purpose: This Affidavit/Certification is to more fully describe the facts of the alleged offense so that a judge or authorized judicial officer may determine probable cause. 1. Description of relevant facts and circumstances which support probable cause that (1) the offense(s) was committed and (2) the defendant is the one who committed it: On September 22, 2021, during an audio and video recorded interview, the victim, who is an inmate, stated that on September 16, 2021 the defendant, Tyrell Harris-McLaughlin, who is a Corrections Officer at the Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women, penetrated her with his penis and ejaculated inside of her vagina. Afterward, the victim collected the semen from her body. An evidence collection kit was performed on the victim at Hunterdon Medical Center, and that kit along with the alleged semen collected by the victim was transported to the NJSP Laboratory for analysis. An initial forensic analysis was presumptive for the presence of semen on the swabs collected at the hospital and detected spermatozoa in the alleged semen provided by the victim. The NJSP Laboratory was also provided with control DNA sample from Harris-McLaughlin by way of a buccal swab. The buccal swab was compared to the evidence kit and alleged semen, and it was determined by the New Jersey State Police Laboratory that Harris-McLaughlin was the contributor of the DNA that was identified in the semen provided by Officer Tyrell Harris-McLaughlin is a public servant assigned to the Edna Mahan the victim. Correctional Facility for Women, where he has supervisory or disciplinary power over the All inmates housed at the Facility, including the victim, are protected by the Prison Rape Elimination Act, 34 U.S.C.S. § 30301 et seq.

			Affidavit o	f Probable	e Ca	ause		
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER		THE	STA	TE OF NEW JE	RSEY	
1025	W	2021	000084 SEQUENCE NO.	TYRE	ELL	VS. HARRIS-MCLAU	GHLIN	
2. I am aw	are of the		e because: (Including strains)	uded, but not lim	nited 1	to: your observat	ons,statements	
	rticipated	in this ir					er investigators at the NJSP DNA	
							23.	
3. If vio	ctim was	injured	, provide th	e extent of	the	injury:		
								r.
_	that the forego	_	_	_			aware that i	
Signed: SO	ST. L FAB	IANO LAW I	ENFORCEMENT	OFFICER	Dat	e: <u>10/1</u>	3/2021	
						Affidavit of Prob	able Cause	

Page 9 of 10

1/1/2017

	Pre	elimina	ry Law Eı	nforceme	nt Inc	ciden	t Repo	ort	
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		TI	IE STA	TE OF	NEW J	ERSEY	
1025	W	2021	000084			IE OI VS			
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	- т	YRELL). S-MCLAU	GHLIN	
UNION TW			r	ADDRESS					
1370 RTE ANNANDALE			08801-0000						
908-735-3		YOF: HUNTI		JERS	EY CIT	Y	NJ	07305-00	000
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE P2109-0	#:	DEFENDANT INFO		ROWN	DOB:	1993	
COMPLAINANT S NAME: 6	GGT. L 55 PARK AVE PO BOX 756 PLEMINGTON	FABIANO NUE	J 08822	DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURIT' TELEPHONE #: LIVESCAN PCN #:	Y #:	(SBI#:	DL STAT	Eg
time of its prepara	ation. It is reco iny regular poli	gnized that addi ce arrest, incide	tional relevant infor	t (PLEIR) is intended mation will emerge a reports. Note that the	is an investi	gation con	tinues. The P	LEIR shall be in a	
-The defendant									
•Other,	/Expiain Cor:	rections Offi	cer.						
ļ.									
×									
					0				
subject to punish			me are true. I am	aware that if any of	the foregoin	ıg statemei Dat	10/	ne are willfully fal	lse, I am
					Prelimir	ary Law	Enforceme	ent Incident R	eport
					Page 1				20/2018